Vulnerability studies foresee the ongoing reductions in
glaciers. A highly stressed condition is projected between 2015
and 2025 in the water availability in Colombia, affecting water
supply and ecosytem functioning in the páramos (IDEAM,
2004), and very probably impacting on the availability of water
supply for 60% of the population of Peru (Vásquez, 2004). The
projected glacier retreat would also affect hydroelectricity
generation in some countries, such as Colombia (IDEAM, 2004)
and Peru; one of the more affected rivers would be the Mantaro,
where an hydroelectric plant generates 40% of Peru’s electricity
and provides the energy supply for 70% of the country’s
industries, concentrated in Lima (UNMSM, 2004) .

In Ecuador, recent studies indicate that seven of the eleven
principal basins would be affected by a a decrease in their annual
runoff, with monthly decreases varying up to 421% of unsatisfied

Latin America Chapter 13

598

Yield impacts (%)

Study Climate scenario Wheat Maize Soybean Rice Others

Guyana
(NC-Guyana, 2002)

CGCM1 2020-2040 (2xCO2)
CGCM1 2080-2100 (3xCO2)

−3
−16

Sg: −30
Sg: −38

Panama
(NC-Panama, 2000)

HadCM2-UKHI (IS92c-IS92f)
2010/2050/2100 (1xCO2)

+9/−34/−21

Costa Rica
(NC-Costa Rica, 2000)

+2ºC −15% precip. (1xCO2) −31 Pt: ↓

Guatemala
(NC-Guatemala, 2001)

+1.5ºC −5% precip.
+2ºC +6% precip.
+3.5ºC −30% precip.

+8 to −11
+15 to −11
+13 to −34

−16
−20
−27

Bn: +3 to −28
Bn: +3 to −42
Bn: 0 to −66

Bolivia
(NC-Bolivia, 2000)

GISS and UK89 (2xCO2).I
Incremental (2xCO2)
+3ºC −20% precip.
optimistic-pessimistic (1xCO2)
optimistic-pessimistic (2xCO2)
IS92a (1xCO2)*1

IS92a (2xCO2)*1

−25
+50

−3 to −20
+12 to +59

−2

−15
Pt: +5 to+2*2

Pt: +7 to+5*2

Brazil
(Siqueira et al., 2001)

GISS (550 ppm CO2) −30 −15 +21

SESA*3

(Gimenez, 2006)
Hadley CM3-A2 (500 ppm)
Hadley CM3-A2 (500 ppm).I

+9 to +13
+10 to +14

−5 to +8
0 to +2

+31 to +45
+24 to +30

Argentina, Pampas
(Magrin and Travasso, 2002)

+1/+2/+3ºC (550 ppm CO2).I
UKMO (+5.6ºC) (550 ppm CO2).I

+11/+3/−4
−16

0/−5/−9
−17

+40/+42/+39
+14

Honduras
(Díaz-Ambrona et al., 2004)

Hadley CM2 (1xCO2) 2070
Hadley CM2 (2xCO2) 2070

−21
0

Central Argentina
(Vinocur et al., 2000;
Vinocur, 2005)

Hadley CM3-B2 (477ppm)
ECHAM98-A2 (550ppm)
+1.5/+3.5ºC (1xCO2)
+1.5/+3.5ºC (1xCO2) (2T )*4

+21
+27

−13/−17
−19/−35

Latin America
(Jones and Thornton, 2003)

HadCM2
(smallholders)

−10

Latin America
(Parry et al., 2004)

HadCM3 A1FI (1xCO2)
HadCM3 B1 (1xCO2)
HadCM3 A1FI (2xCO2)
HadCM3 B1 (2xCO2)